## **PUBLIC NOTICE**

The Lake Charles Urbanized Area Metropolitan Planning Organization's Transportation Policy Committee to vote on Amendments 14, 15, 16, 17, and 18 to the FY 2023-26 Transportation Improvement Program (Amendment 14) to remove Project H.007122 (Myrtle Springs Road) including Construction Phase \$1,392,160 in Federal Funds and \$348,040 in Local Funds in Federal Fiscal Year 2027; (Amendment 15) to add (Project Number yet to be assigned) (GUILLORY STREET REHABILITATION) Construction Phase \$2.5 million in Federal Funds in Federal Fiscal Year 2026; (Amendment 16) to remove (Project Number yet to be assigned) (FITZENREITER RD 1A (REVISED NAME TBD)) Construction Phase \$2,064,030 in Federal Funds and \$516,008 in Local Funds from Federal Fiscal Year 2025; (Amendment No. 17) to add (Project Number yet to be assigned) (SALLIER STREET (REVISED NAME TBD)) Construction Phase \$2,064,030 in Federal Funds and \$281,459.09 in Local Funds in Federal Fiscal Year 2025; and (Amendment 18) to add the following transit projects: Bus Stop Passenger Shelters \$100,000 in Federal Funds and \$25,000 in Local Funds; Route Signage \$15,000 in Federal Funds and \$3,750 in Local Funds; Bus Cameras \$25,000 in Federal Funds and \$6,250 in Local Funds; Bus Preventative Maintenance \$1,090,544 in Federal Funds and \$272,500 in Local Funds; Metropolitan Planning Support \$50,000 in Federal Funds and \$12,500 in Local Funds; Operating Assistance \$1,053,000 in Federal Funds and \$1,053,000 in Local Funds; Support Vehicle \$60,000 in Federal Funds and \$20,000 in Local Funds; and Bus Wash Equipment Upgrade \$52,000 in Federal Funds and \$13,000 in Local Funds.

Public Review June 24, 2024 – July 8, 2024. Final Hearing: July 8, 2024, 3 PM – 5 PM.

Zoom Link: <a href="https://us02web.zoom.us/j/9583967845">https://us02web.zoom.us/j/9583967845</a>, Dial in: (346) 248-7799; Meeting ID: 958 396 7845#.

For more information: Southwest Louisiana Regional Planning Commission, 4310 Ryan Street, Suite 330, Lake Charles, LA 70605, (337) 433-1771, or http://mpo. planswla.com. These planning activities are the joint responsibility of the Louisiana Department of Transportation and Development (LaDOTD) and the Lake Charles Urbanized Area MPO.